Acknowledgements

Firstly, | am grateful to my majestic Allah,
who made this work possible to be done.
With a great touch of pleasure and gratitude,
I would like to express thanks to my
supervisor professorAbdElhamid Ahmed
Mohamed Elfadil for his advices, directions

and continuous interest and constructive

criticism in reviewing the dissertation

My thanks should extend also to Elkadaro
slaughterhouse staff for assistance during
the period of samples collection. At last, my

gratitude goes to any person who advised

.me, or added any information



Dedication

To those who encouraged me from my birth
day till now... to those who made the

impossible, possible... to those who turned

....my life into a better one

MY PARENTS

MY SISTER

MY BROTHERS

Mona Yousif



Page

I1

I11

VII

IX

Contents

Contents

Acknowledgement

Dedication

Contents

List of tables

List of figures

Abstract

No



XI

16

16

Arabic abstract

Introduction

Background

The objective of the study

Chapter One: Literature Review

Definition

Epidemiology

Taxonomy and classification

Morphology

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4



17

17

19

No

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

Clinical

Transmission

Life cycle

Pathogenesis and pathology

Contents

finding

Diagnosis

Public health significance

Economic importance

Pag

21

24

1.5

1.7



1.12

2.1

2.2

2.6

2.7

2.8.1

2.8.2

Prevention and control

Chapter Two: Materials and

Methods

Study area

Study population

Sampling methods

The study design

Ante- mortem and Postmortem

inspection

Fecal sample collection and

examination

24

28

28

29

29

30

32



2.8.3

3.1

3.2

3.4

3.4.1

3.4.2

3.4.3

3.4.4

3.4.5

3.4.6

Statistical analysis

Chapter Three: Results

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis
examined through postmortem

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis examined

through postmortem and fecal examination

Postmortem results

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on age of
animal

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on sex of
animal

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on breed
of animal

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on body
condition

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on source
of animal

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on
7

32

33

34

34

34

35

35

36

36



3.5

3.5.1

35.2

353

354

3.5.5

grazing type

Fecal examination result

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based

on age of animal

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based

on sex

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based

on breed

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based

on body condition

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based
on source of animal

37

37

37

37

38

38



356 Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based
on grazing type

3.9 Results of multivariate analysis
Contents
3.9.1 Postmortem 44
Results
392 Fecal 44

examination

Results

Chapter Four:

Discussion

4.1 Discussion 47

4.7 Conclusion 51

38

44



43 Recommendatio 51

ns

References 52

Appendix I

Appendix 11

Appendix III

Appendix IV

10



Page

33

33

39

40

41

42

List of table

Table

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis in 302 cattle examined

.through postmortem in Khartoum State

Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis in 302 cattle examined

.Through fecal examination in Khartoum State

Frequency distribution of 302 cattle examined for bovine
fasciolosis in Khartoum State according to potential risk factors

investigated

Cross tabulation of bovine fascilosis diagnosed through post
mortem with potential risk factors in 302 cattle slaughtered at

.Elkadaro abattoir, Khartoum State

Cross tabulation of bovine fascilosis diagnosed through
fecal examination with potential risk factors in 302 cattle

.slaughtered at Elkadaro abattoir, Khartoum State

Univariate analysis for the association between fasciolosis
diagnosed through post-mortem examination and potential risk

factors in 302 cattle examined in Khartoum State using Chi-
11

NO

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6



43

46

47

square

Univariate analysis for the association between fasciolosis
diagnosed through fecal examination in 302 cattle examined in

Khartoum State using Chi-square

Multivariate analysis for the association between fasciolosis
diagnosed through postmortem examination and potential risk
factors in 302 cattle examined in Khartoum State using logistic

regression

Multivariate analysis for the association between fasciolosis
diagnosed through fecal examination and potential risk factors
in 302 cattle examined in Khartoum State using logistic

regression

12

3.7

3.8

3.9



List of figures

Page Content Figure.
NO

19 .Life cycle of fasciola s pp 1

28 Map of the study area Khartoum State in Sudan 2

31 Fasciolaspp. On the liver surface 3

31 Liver affected with fasciolosis 4

13



ABSTRACT

A cross-sectional study was conducted on 302

cattle slaughtered at Elkadaro slaughterhouse in Khartoum
State, Sudan, during the period extended from April to
June 2014 to estimate the prevalence of fasciolosis in

slaughtered cattle and to investigate the potential risk

factors associated with the disease

14



Routine meat inspection procedure was employed to
detect the presence of fasciola in liver. The study showed
that the overall prevalence was 5% the prevalence of

bovinefascilosis at post-mortem was found to be 3.3% and

the prevalence by fecal examination was 1.7%

A univariate analysis was performed using the Chi-

square as a test of significance for the association
between the infection and the investigated potential risk
factors.Significantassociation was detected between
bovine fasciolosis infection and each of age (p-value =

0.00), breed (p-value = 0.00) and animal source (p-value

.(=0.00

In multivariate analysis four risk factors were found to

be significantly associated (p-value= 0.05) with fasciolosis.

These risk factors included age (p-value = 0.00), breed (p-

value = 0.00), animal source (p-value = 0.00) and grazing

(type (p-value = 0.005

15



.‘.:.ll :':l:

S 9ousl lesay dagalll HELY (o (ylgan 302 o dacUalin] dealys cu ol

Ols 2014 guign I Juyal (o Cotia] I SAL IS lagend) cagld Al dsY g

oo Gailly (gad (Buns gal)Y gadildll (4550 L] Juse ,aai dealyall (o Sagl)

1929 O RSl agall Suig Ml SLtill g al o3 b ligs dasi k) paadl Jalse

LI ). %05 Gl Lo ¥ e (o) o yull i1 g Il 3 Y gl

gand M e B1.7 g Blalall § wsll jand SO (e %3.3 Yeudldll (S,

C(Jasdl 3 5l

fagd Jalail 5US aaye aladicls Jolgadl sulal Jalaills esliball Jalal o

siang (0.00=dass) yl gand) &M ¢ (0.00=ciass) yardl: (4 aag ¢ lasdl Jalss

A AL LlaYlg gasll Jalge (o digias &M aagi (0.00=diasd) )l gaall

(e dagias &S Sl Qf da g Jolgadl wasds Juladill Glibadl Jalad Al

A ¢ (0.00=ciasd) yandl: SYIS diasd cals 15 0L DloYlg lasdl Jalse

16



1255 (0.00=aia8) 3l gaadl juunay (0.00=4ias) o2 )1 ¢ 53 (0.00=as8) gl

0B Elo¥ly el Jolse (s dygins didke

17



