Acknowledgements

Firstly, I am grateful to my majestic Allah, who made this work possible to be done.

With a great touch of pleasure and gratitude, I would like to express thanks to my supervisor professorAbdElhamid Ahmed Mohamed Elfadil for his advices, directions and continuous interest and constructive .criticism in reviewing the dissertation

My thanks should extend also to Elkadaro slaughterhouse staff for assistance during the period of samples collection. At last, my gratitude goes to any person who advised

.me, or added any information

Dedication

To those who encouraged me from my birth day till now... to those who made the impossible, possible... to those who turned

....my life into a better one

MY PARENTS

MY SISTER

MY BROTHERS

Mona Yousif

Contents

Page Contents No Acknowledgement Ι Dedication II Contents III List of tables VII List of figures IX Abstract \mathbf{X}

Arabic abstract ΧI

Introduction

	Background	1
	The objective of the study	4
	Chapter One: Literature Review	
1.1	Definition	5
1.2	Epidemiology	6
1.3	Taxonomy and classification	16
1.4	Morphology	16

1.4

16

17	Iransmission	1.5
17	Life cycle	1.6
19	Pathogenesis and pathology	1.7

No		Contents	Pag
			е
1.8	Clinical		21
		finding	
1.9		Diagnosis	22
1.10		Public health significance	22
1.11		Economic importance	24

24	Prevention and control	1.12
	Chapter Two: Materials and Methods	
28	Study area	2.1
28	Study population	2.2
29	Sampling methods	2.6
29	The study design	2.7
30	Ante- mortem and Postmortem inspection	2.8.1
32	Fecal sample collection and	2.8.2

examination

Chapter Three: Results

33	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis	3.1
	examined through postmortem	
33	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis examined	3.2
34	through postmortem and fecal examination Postmortem results	3.4
34	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on age of animal	3.4.1
34	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on sex of animal	3.4.2
35	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on breed of animal	3.4.3
35	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on body condition	3.4.4
36	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on source of animal	3.4.5
36	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on	3.4.6

3.5	Fecal examination result	37
3.5.1	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on age of animal	37
3.5.2	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on sex	37
3.5.3	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on breed	37
3.5.4	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on body condition	38
3.5.5	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis based on source of animal	38

3.5.6 Preva	alence of bovine fasciolosis ba on grazin		38
3.9	Results of multivariate ana	lysis	44
	Contents		
3.9.1	Postmortem	44	
	Results		
3.9.2	Fecal	44	
	examination		
	Results		
	Chapter Four:		
	Discussion		
4.1	Discussion	47	
4.2	Conclusion	51	

4.3 Recommendatio 51

ns

References 52

Appendix I

Appendix II

Appendix III

Appendix IV

List of table

Page	Table	N0
33	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis in 302 cattle examined	3.1
	.through postmortem in Khartoum State	
33	Prevalence of bovine fasciolosis in 302 cattle examined	3.2
	.Through fecal examination in Khartoum State	
39	Frequency distribution of 302 cattle examined for bovine	3.3
	fasciolosis in Khartoum State according to potential risk factors	
	investigated	
40	Cross tabulation of bovine fascilosis diagnosed through post	3.4
	mortem with potential risk factors in 302 cattle slaughtered at	
	.Elkadaro abattoir, Khartoum State	
41	Cross tabulation of bovine fascilosis diagnosed through	3.5
	fecal examination with potential risk factors in 302 cattle	
	.slaughtered at Elkadaro abattoir, Khartoum State	
42	Univariate analysis for the association between fasciolosis	3.6
	diagnosed through post-mortem examination and potential risk	
	factors in 302 cattle examined in Khartoum State using Chi-	

square

- 43 Univariate analysis for the association between fasciolosis 3.7 diagnosed through fecal examination in 302 cattle examined in Khartoum State using Chi-square
- Multivariate analysis for the association between fasciolosis 3.8 diagnosed through postmortem examination and potential risk factors in 302 cattle examined in Khartoum State using logistic regression
- Multivariate analysis for the association between fasciolosis 3.9 diagnosed through fecal examination and potential risk factors in 302 cattle examined in Khartoum State using logistic regression

List of figures

Page	Content	Figure.
		NO
19	.Life cycle of fasciola s pp	1
28	Map of the study area Khartoum State in Sudan	2
31	Fasciolaspp. On the liver surface	3
31	Liver affected with fasciolosis	4

ABSTRACT

A cross-sectional study was conducted on 302

cattle slaughtered at Elkadaro slaughterhouse in Khartoum

State, Sudan, during the period extended from April to

June 2014 to estimate the prevalence of fasciolosis in

slaughtered cattle and to investigate the potential risk

.factors associated with the disease

Routine meat inspection procedure was employed to detect the presence of *fasciola* in liver. The study showed that the overall prevalence was 5% the prevalence of bovinefascilosis at post-mortem was found to be 3.3% and

.the prevalence by fecal examination was 1.7%

A univariate analysis was performed using the Chisquare as a test of significance for the association between the infection and the investigated potential risk factors. Significant association was detected between bovine fasciolosis infection and each of age (p-value = 0.00), breed (p-value = 0.00) and animal source (p-value 0.00).

In multivariate analysis four risk factors were found to be significantly associated (p-value ≤ 0.05) with fasciolosis. These risk factors included age (p-value = 0.00), breed (p-value = 0.00), animal source (p-value = 0.00) and grazing .(type (p-value = 0.005)

ملخص البحث

أجريت دراسة إستقطاعية على 302 حيوان من الأبقار المذبوحة بمسلخ الكدرو في ولاية الخرظوم، السودان خلال الفترة التي إمتدت من أبريل إلى يونيو 2014. كان الهدف من الدراسة تقدير معدل إنتشار مرض الفاشيولا(ابو كبيدة) فيها والتحقق من عوامل الخطر المرتبطة بهذا المرض. أجرى التفتيش الروتيني للحوم للكشف عن وجود الفاشيولا في الكبد و اظهرت الدراسة ان نسبة الاصابة الكلية 5%.(نسبة انتشار مرض الفاشيولا في الكبد في الكبد في السلخانة و 1.7% من خلال فحص الكبد في السلخانة و 1.7% من خلال فحص البراز في المعمل).

تم تحليل البيانات بالتحليل احادي العوامل باستخدام مربع كاي لتحليل قيمة عوامل الخطر، وجد أن :العمر(قيمته=0.00) ، سلالة الحيوان(قيمة=0.00) ومصدر الحيوان(قيمته=0.00). توجد علاقة معنوية بين عوامل الخطر والاصابة بالمرض.

تم تحليل البيانات بالتحليل متعدد العوامل وجد أن هناك علاقة معنوية بين عوامل الخطروالاصابة بالمرض كانت قيمته كالاتي:العمر(قيمته=0.00) ، سلالة

الحيوان(قيمة=0.00) نوع الرعي(قيمته=0.00) ومصدر الحيوان(قيمته=0.00). توجد

علاقة معنوية بين عوامل الخطر والاصابة بالمرض.